The Contractor agrees to perform all work and services in Section 2 and to furnish all necessary labor, 
materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, and means of transportation related to such work and 
services at Contractor’s sole cost and expense, in consideration of the total amount of One Hundred Sixty-
four Thousand Two Hundred Ten dollars and 90 cents ($164,210.90) to be paid by the City in accordance 
with the Contracting Documents upon the complete performance by Contract, or based on unit prices if 
applicable, or based on partial payments approved by the City, only after written acceptance by the City 
pursuant to the Contracting Documents, and such payment in accordance with the Florida Prompt Payment